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FIRE MARSHAL

CHAPTER 147
(S. B. No. 186—Sperry.)

ORGANIZATION AND RULES FIRE MARSHAL DEPARTMENT

An Act to amend and re-enact Sections 201, 213, 214 and 215 of the
Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, relating to the
creation of a fire marshal department.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 201 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1913 be amended and re-enacted as
follows:

§ 201. OgrcGaNIzATION OF DEPARTMENT. Upon the expiration
of the term of office of the present Fire Marshal the Governor shall
appoint a Fire Marshal who shall hold office for a term of two (2)
years, and shall be removed for cause only, and until his successor
is appointed and qualified. The Fire Marshal shall appoint a Chief-
Assistant Fire Marshal and a Clerk who shall act as Deputy-Assistant
Fire Marshal who shall hold their offices at the pleasure of the Fire
Marshal. The Fire Marshal and Chief-Assistant shall give a bond to
the State of North Dakota in the penal sum of Five Thousand Dol-
lars ($5,000.00), each, conditioned upon the faithful discharge of
their duties. The Fire Marshal, the Chief-Assistant Fire Marshal
and the Deputy-Assistant Fire Marshal shall take and subscribe and
file in the office of the Secretary of State the constitutional oath
within ten (10) days after the time of their appointment respect-
ively.

§ 2. That Section 213 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota
for the year 1913 be amended and re-enacted as follows:

§ 213. Savraries oF OFFiceErs.] The Fire Marshal shall re-
ceive an annual salary not to exceed Twenty-five Hundred Dollars
($2,500.00), and the Chief Assistant Fire Marshal shall receive such
annual salary as shall be provided for in the general appropriation
bill; the Fire Marshal, Chief Assistant Fire Marshal and all other
employees of the State’s Fire Marshal office shall receive their com-
pensation monthly. All officers who shall perform any services at
the request of the Fire Marshal or Chief Assistant Fire Marshal
shall receive the same fees as officers in District Court and such
fees shall be paid out of the Fire Marshal's fund as witnesses testi-
fying under this article.

§ 3. That Section 214 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota
for the year 1913 be amended and re-enacted as follows:

§ 214. CLERICAL AssISTANTS AND OTHER EXPENses.] The
Fire Marshal shall employ clerks and assistants and incur such other
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expenses as may be necessary in the performance of their duties
including necessary traveling expenses not to exceed, including sal-
aries, such sum as may be paid into the state treasury in the manner
hereinbefore provided. Provided, that no clerk or assistant shall be
appointed except as expressly provided for in this article until the
necessity for such appointment shall first be passed upon by the
Governor and approved by him.

§ 4. That Section 215 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota
for the year 1913 be amended and re-enacted as follows:

§ 215. RuULEs For PREVENTION OF Fires 1o BE Issuep.] The
Fire Marshal shall make rules, not inconsistent with the statutory
provisions, for the prevention of fires and such rules shall be fully
explained to all state, county and city boards and officers by the
Fire Marshal or his assistants. All such rules shall be posted in
such conspicuous places as will tend to be of the greatest benefit
to the residents of the state, and when called upon the Fire Marshal
or one of his assistants shall appear before such board and explain
the benefits derived by the compliance with such rules and regu-
lations in the reduction of the hazardous conditions and the reduc-
tion in loss by fire.

Approved March 11, 1931.
~ GAME AND FISH

CHAPTER 148
(S. B. No. 58—Game and Fish Committee.)

GAME AND FISH

An Act relating to game and fish, for the propagation, conservation,
protection and preservation of wild birds, wild animals and fish;
providing for open seasons for taking or killing certain game birds,
game animals, fur-bearing animals, fish and deer; authorizing
the Governor upon recommendation of Game and Fish Commis-
sioner to open, curtail, or extend seasons for taking or killing wild
birds or animals; providing for search and seizure, and for resi-
dent and mnon-residence licenses; defining duties of officers and
game refuges; and providing penalties for violations thereof; and
to repeal Sections 10322al to 10322a89, both inclusive, except
10322a27, (10322ab1, 10322a50), of the Supplement to the Com-
piled Laws of 1913, Chapters 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 162
and 1563 of the 1927 Session Laws and Chapters 131, 132, 133, 134
and 136 of the 1929 Session Laws.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. OwNErsHIP OF GAME IN STATE.] The ownership of and
title to all wild birds, fish and wild animals in the State of North
Dakota, is hereby vested in the State for the purpose of regulating
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